MRD 9-28-99

		U.S. Department Patent and Trac 101159107
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	tents and Trademarks: Ple	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Donald Martin Monro		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Donaid Martin Monto		Name: University of Bath
		Street Address: Claverton Down
		City: Bath Country: United Kingdom Zip: BA2 7AY
Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No	·····
3. Nature of conveyance:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No
Assignment D Merger		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	
□ Other		
Execution Date: December 24, 19	98	
A Application purchasta		I
4. Application number(s) or patent nu		e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	ner with a new application, t	B. Patent No.(s)
Application No. 09/375,459 filed	August 17, 1999	D. 1 BIOIN 107(5)
	-	al numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning docu- ment should be mailed: 		g docu- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Wallenstein & Wag	iner. Ltd.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Street Address: 311 S. Wacker I		■ Enclosed
City: Chicago State: IL Zip	60606-6622	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		 Deposit account number: 23-0280 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO	IOT USE THIS SPACE
		·····
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge an	nd belief, the foreacing in	ormation is the and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the ori
document.	,	
Roger H. Stein, Reg. No. 31,8 Name and Registration No. of P	32	7/23/2
-	erson signing Si	nature Date
W&W File No.: 3838 P 003		Total number of pages comprising cover

PATENT REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0733

8

r Henry L



ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made the JWenty-fourth day of December One thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight BETWEEN BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED whose company registration number in England is 2664412 and whose registered office is at 10 Fleet Place, Limeburner Lane, London, EC4M 7SB (hereinafter called "BTG") of the first part UNIVERSITY OF BATH of Claverton Down, Bath, BA2 7AY (hereinafter called "the Institution") of the second part and DONALD MARTIN MONRO of 6 The Leys, Goose Street, Beckington, Somerset, BA3 6SS (hereinafter called "the Inventor") of the third part

WHEREAS:-

(A) BTG is in possession of an International application for a patent under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in respect of the invention specified in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called "the said application")

(B) BTG has agreed that the invention and the said application shall be assigned to the Institution on the terms hereinafter set forth

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:-

1. BTG as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Institution absolutely the invention and the said application set out in the Schedule hereto

2. BTG hereby covenants with the Institution as follows:-

(i) that it will (so far as necessary) permit and enable the Institution to apply for and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Institution in obtaining the grant of patent or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by the Institution

(ii) that it will at the request and cost of the Institution execute and do all such documents acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant invention application or patent in the Institution absolutely

IN WITNESS whereof this document has been executed as a Deed the day and year first above written

THE SCHEDULE above referred to

and the second second

<u>Country</u> <u>P</u>	atent Application No.	Date	Title
United Kingdom	9703441.7	19 February 1997	<pre>> Progressive block- > based coding for</pre>
International	PCT/GB98/00360	5 February 1998) image compression



114

(The COMMON SEAL of BTG (INTERNATIONAL LIMITED was (affixed to this Deed in the (presence of:-

Director/Authorised Signatory

Javisa

Secretary/Authorised Signatory

(The COMMON SEAL of (UNIVERSITY OF BATH was (affixed to this Deed in the (presence of:-

3 Authorised Signatory 0

Authorised Signatory

SIGNED as a Deed) by the above-named DONALD) MARTIN MONRO in the presence) of:-)

DMMome

WITNESS:-

Rosemany C Hissourt 36 Pitman Court, Bath, BAISAD

Socretary

ADDRESS:-

OCCUPATION: -

PATENT REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0736

DATED 24th December 1995

BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

- and -

UNIVERSITY OF BATH

- and -

PROF. D.M. MONRO

ASSIGNMENT

of International Patent Application Number PCT/GB98/00360.

.

As64/137581

I, Michael Norman MAGGS, patent attorney of Kilburn & Strode, 20 Red Lion Street, London WC1R 4PJ, United Kingdom, do hereby certify that I have compared the attached document to the original and that it is a true copy thereof.

Magas MN Signed . Michael Norman MAGGS

9/8/99. Date: ...

PATENT REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0738

Alan L. Barry Edward L. Bishop **Daniel N. Christus** Robert W. Diehl Joseph A. Fuchs Jeffrey R. Gargano Matthew J. Gryzlo **Brent A. Hawkins Richard C. Himelhoch** James J. Jagoda Joseph M. Kinsella, Jr. Peter M. Klobuchar Linda A. Kuczma Micheal D. Lake Marc D. Machtinger Monique A. Morneault James P. Muraff Michael K. Nutter Paul J. Nykaza **Bradley F. Rademaker Roger H. Stein** Thomas K. Stine **Robert E. Wagner**

WALLENSTEIN & VAGNER,] Est. 1935

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 311 South Wacker Drive 53rd Floor Chicago, Illinois 60606-6622 USA
 Phone:
 312.554.3300

 Fax:
 312.554.3301

 Website:
 www.wallywag.com

Domestic and International Patent, Trademark, Copyright, Trade Secret, Unfair Competition, and Related Causes

Sidney Wallenstein (1907-1999)

Patent Agents: Nelson D. Nolte Richard J. Graefe

September 23, 1999

Box Assignments Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

> Re: Assignment of U.S. Patent Application for "Progressive Block-Based Coding For Image Compression" Application No. 09/375,459 -- Filed August 17, 1999 Our File: 3838 P 003

Dear Sir:

Enclosed for recording is an original Assignment transferring all right, title and interest in the above-identified U.S. Patent Application No. 09/375,459 filed August 17, 1999 for "Progressive Block-Based Coding For Image Compression" from Donald Martin Monro to University of Bath.

Enclosed is our check No. 1220 in the amount of \$40 to cover the government recording fee. Any additional amounts may be charged to our Deposit Account No. 23-0280.



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 C.F.R. § 1.8a)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is, on the date shown below, being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231 on

00 Kathleen Rundquist/82443.1



PATENT REEL: 010269 FRAME: 0739

RECORDED: 09/28/1999